GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT 2ND FLOOR, BLOCK 'F', DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur the 7th July, 2021

No. FEB.81/2021/1(U/O): In pursuance of clause (3)of Article 166 of Constitution of India and of all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Assam is pleased to direct that the following powers shall be delegated to Environment and Forest Department under Schedule-III of Delegation of Financial Power Rules, 1999 (as amended)

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force(PCCF & HoFF):-

Sl.	Nature of power	Extent of power	Authority	General conditions if any
No.				
1	2	3	4	5
1	Issue of sanction for disbursement of exgratia amount to individual victims of depredation by wild animals(under Establishment Expenditure H/A"2406-01-800-0800-726-32-99")	Full Power	Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest Force (PCCF & HoFF)	 a) Subject to availability of budget b) Subject to recommendation of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife)

Sd/- SI.Rahmann,ACS Secretary to the Govt. of Assam <u>Finance Department.</u>

Memo No. FEB. 81/2021/1(U/O)-A

Dated Dispur the 7th July, 2021

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Accountant general (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati 29.
- 2. P.S to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Environment & Forest Department.
- 3. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest Force (PCCF & HoFF) for information.
- 4. All Deputy Commissioners.
- 5. All Sr.F.A/F.A.O./T.O.
- 6. The Publisher, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for publication of the Notification in the Assam Gazette.
- 7. Finance (e-GU) Department for necessary uploading.

By order etc.

Mahro

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Finance (Establishment-B) Department.

<u>ga</u>